Jule

## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

Res. No. 1479

WHEREAS: The Papago Council held extensive discussions on the Economic Opportunity Act of 1964, as amended, and the Papago Community Action Program, on June 17, 18, 30, and July 1, 1966; and

WHEREAS: A thorough discussion was held on the Community Action Program's new proposals for the Program year 1966-67 and the proposed reorganization of the Papago Community Action Program's organizational structure; and

WHEREAS: The Papago Council by its Resolution No. 1470 which was enacted on July 1, 1966, approved and requested that Component Nos. 7-1, Conduct and Administration; 7-5, Remedial Reading; 7-6, Guidance and Counseling; 7-7, Community Parent-Child Centers, and 7-8, Pre-Schools, be submitted to the Office of Economic Opportunity in Washington, D. C. for its approval and funding, and

WHEREAS: The proposed reorganizational plan as presented by Thomas A. Segundo, Director of the Papago Community Action Program, including the appointment of a Board of Directors for the Papago Office of Economic Opportunity, which Board is to consist of 11 members, one from each of the 11 Districts, and will become the over-all policy making body, was approved by the Papago Council: and

WHEREAS: The proposed Component Nos. 7-2, Community Development; 7-3, Legal Services; and 7-4, Leadership Training, were referred to the Districts for further discussion by the people; and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL: That the proposed Component Nos. 7-2, Community Development; 7-3, Legal Services; and 7-4, Leadership Training, be approved and submitted to the Office of Economic Opportunity in Washington, D. C. for its approval and funding; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That in accordance with the newly ratified reorganization of the Community Action Program the people in the eleven (11) Districts be permitted to continue the processes of selecting from their members persons for membership on the Board of Directors of the Papago Office of Economic Opportunity, Board of Directors of the Legal Services Program, and for other personnel who must be selected by the people to serve in the various positions and capacities at different levels in the component projects of the Papago Community Action Program.

The foregoing Resolution was August 5, 1966, duly enacted by a vote of 10 for and 0 against, with 6 not voting, by the Papago Council, Pursuant to authority vested in it by sections 2 (a), (e), and (f) of Article V of the Constitution of the Papago Tribe, ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934, (48 Stat. 984).

ATTEST:

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

Robert C. Mackett, Chairman

H. Malinda Miguel, Secretary

NOT SUBJECT TO REVIEW OR APPROVAL.

Homer B. Jenkins, Superintendent

APPROVED:

Edward B. Berger, Tribal Attorney